

Nos. 03-16194, 03-16197, 01-16461

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DEMETRIOS A . BOUTRIS

Defendant – Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DEMETRIOS A . BOUTRIS

Defendant – Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Final Judgments of the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California  
Case Nos. CIV S-03-157 GEB JFM & CIV S-03-655 GEB JFM

---

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

VIRGINIA JO DUNLAP, SBN 142221  
Deputy Commissioner

ALAN S. WEINGER, SBN 86717  
Supervising Counsel

JUDY L. HARTLEY, SBN 110628  
Senior Corporations Counsel

KIMBERLY L. GAUTHIER  
SBN 186012

Corporations Counsel  
320 W. 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 750  
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344  
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  
Facsimile: (213) 576-7181

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Appellee  
**DEMETRIOS A. BOUTRIS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Procedural Background.....	2
B.    Disposition Below .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKING LAWS THE STATES RETAIN THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE SEPARATE AND LEGALLY DISTINCT STATE-CHARTERED NON-BANK SUBSIDIARIES OF NATIONAL BANKS .....	12
A.    General Principles Governing Preemption .....	12
B.    Express Preemption Does Not Apply Because No Validly Enacted Federal Banking Statute Or Regulation Expressly Mandates Preemption Of State Regulatory Authority Over Separate And Legally Distinct Non-Bank State-Chartered Subsidiaries Of National Banks.....	19
1.    The OCC Exceeded Its Authority In Issuing Regulations Expressly Preempting State Laws Over Non-Bank State-Chartered Subsidiaries In The Absence of Direct Congressional Authorization .....	20

a.	The National Bank Act Limits The OCC’s Rulemaking Authority To Address Only Responsibilities Granted By Congress.....	20
b.	The OCC’s Regulations Are Not Entitled To Deference Because They Exceed The Limits Imposed By The National Bank Act	27
C.	Field Preemption Does Not Apply Because There Is No Federal Statutory Scheme Governing Non-Bank State-Chartered Corporations And Because There Is A Long-Standing History Of Dual Federal And State Regulation Under The National Bank Act .....	30
D.	Conflict Preemption Is Not Established Because The CRMLA And The CFLL Do Not Conflict With Federal Banking Laws Or Frustrate The Purposes And Objectives Of The Banking Laws .....	33
1.	Non-Bank State Chartered Entities Do Not Satisfy The Criteria Required Of National Banks To Justify Exclusive Regulation By The OCC.....	35
2.	The National Bank Act’s Grant Of Incidental Powers To National Banks Fails To Extend The OCC’s Visitorial Powers Beyond National Banks To Non-Bank State-Chartered Entities .....	41
3.	The National Bank Act Vests Visitorial Powers With The OCC Only For Federally-Chartered National Banks, Not Non-Bank State-Chartered Subsidiaries .....	43
4.	The Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act’s Amendments To The National Bank Act Do Not Grant The OCC Visitorial Powers Over Non-Bank State-Chartered Entities .....	46
II.	DIDMCA PREEMPTS ONLY STATE LAWS THAT EXPRESSLY LIMIT THE RATE OR AMOUNT OF INTEREST ON A LOAN, AND THUS, DOES NOT PREEMPT THE CRMLA, WHICH LIMITS ONLY THE TIME WHEN INTEREST BEGINS TO ACCRUE .....	47
A.	Congress Enacted The DIDMCA To Remove Mortgage-Ceiling Rates Imposed By State Usury Laws.....	47

B. The CRMLA Prescribes The Time Interest Begins To Accrue On A Loan; It Is Not A Usury Law That Limits The Rate Or Amount Of Interest On A Mortgage Loan.....	49
C. Case Law In This Field Does Not Support Preemption .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	15
<i>American Bankers Association v. Lockyer</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 1000 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	32
<i>American Insurance Association v. Clarke</i> , 865 F. 2d 278 (D.C. Cir 1988).....	43
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	15
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	31, 32
<i>Bank of America v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (2002).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 31
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	13, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	44
<i>Brown v. Investors Mortgage Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 472 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987) .....	53
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council of the Metropolitan Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	52
<i>Cabral v. INS</i> , 15 F.3d 193 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>California v. Arc America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coalition v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	11, 13
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 952 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950) .....	40
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	42
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	37, 44
<i>Contract Services Network, Inc. v. Aubry</i> , 62 F.3d 294 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	53
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69, 89, 91 (1987) .....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	10
<i>Elsworth v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 37 Cal.3d 540 (1984) .....	14
<i>English v. Gen. Elect. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	14
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	18, 19, 33
<i>First Union National Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F.Supp.2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999) .....	40, 41, 44
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	33
<i>Franklin National Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954) .....	35
<i>Grunbeck v. Dime Savings Bank of New York, FSB</i> , 74 F.3d 331 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996).....	56, 57
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905) .....	39, 40, 46
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	15

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	13, 33
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	19
<i>Labadie Coal Co. v. Black</i> , 672 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	36
<i>Lewis v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 292 U.S. 559 (1934) .....	32
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Marquette National Bank v. First Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299, 314-315 (1978) .....	9, 34, 35, 42, 43
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996) .....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage</i> , <b>181 F.Supp.2d 995 (U.S. Dist. Minn. 2001)</b>	<b>37, 38, 41</b>
<i>M &amp; M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank</i> , 563 F.2d 1377 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	42
<i>Motion Picture Association of America, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	28, 29
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870) .....	31
<i>National State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	42, 43
<i>New York Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	14
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> ,	

514 U.S. 645, 654 (1995) .....	14
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Association Inc., v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Oregon Railway &amp; Navigation Co. v. Oregonian Railway Co.</i> , 130 U.S. 1 (1889) .....	17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	13
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Nat'l Bank</i> , 38 Cal.3d 913 .....	30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	17, 30
<i>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Board</i> , 588 F.Supp. 749 (D.C. Dist. 1984) .....	36
<i>Shelton v. Mutual Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> , 738 F.Supp. 1050 (E.D.Mich.1990) .....	55
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 138 (1995) .....	53
<i>Smith v. Fidelity Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 907 (3d Cir. 1990) ...	47, 48, 49
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	14, 54
<i>Strickland v. Commissioner, Maine Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 48 F.3d 12 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996).....	53, 54
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	24, 26
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	44



*Weiner v. Bank of King of Prussia*, 358 F.Supp.684 (E.D. PA 1973) ..... 41

## **Federal Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. Art. I, Section 8..... 40

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 12

U.S. Const. amend X..... 40

12 U.S.C. § 1..... 15, 20, 22, 33

12 U.S.C. § 21 ..... 19, 35, 36, 37, 41

12 U.S.C. § 22..... 35, 37, 41

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) ..... 10, 22, 41, 42, 43

12 U.S.C. § 24a ..... 10, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 33, 46, 47

12 U.S.C. § 36..... 23, 24, 25

12 U.S.C. § 93a ..... 20, 21

12 U.S.C. § 221 ..... 37, 38, 44, 45

12 U.S.C. § 221a ..... 37, 38, 44, 45

12 U.S.C. § 481 ..... 43

12 U.S.C. § 484 ..... 10, 31, 39, 43, 44, 46

12 U.S.C. § 1735f-7a..... 48, 49, 54, 56

12 U.S.C. § 1813 ..... 37, 38, 44, 45, 46

12 U.S.C. § 1818 ..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 1831(d)(a)..... 56

12 U.S.C. § 1861-1867..... 24, 25

12 U.S.C. § 1867(c)(1).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 6701 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 4

**Federal Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 5.34 .....	23, 34
12 C.F.R. § 590.3 .....	11, 49
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 .....	5, 8, 11, 20, 29

**California Statutes**

California Civil Code § 2948.5 .....	2, 3, 4, 8, 12, 55, 57
--------------------------------------	------------------------

California Finance Lenders Law (“CFLL”)

Financial Code §§ 22000 et seq. ....	4
Financial Code § 22050 .....	34
Financial Code §§ 22050-22054 .....	5

California Residential Mortgage Lending Act (“CRMLA”)

Financial Code § 50000 et seq. ....	4, 49
Financial Code § 50003 .....	5, 34
Financial Code § 50204 .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 50, 55, 56, 57

**Michigan Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903..... 55

**Secondary Sources**

31 F.R. 11459 ..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (Conf. Rep.), at 53,  
reprinted in 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2068 ..... 16

Assembly Com. On Banking and Finance, Analysis on Sen. Bill 1978  
(1993-94 Reg. Sess. Bill Committee Print 07/12/94) ..... 50, 51
